On or about June, 1994, Defendant advertised a Request for Proposal for Bids for a
Service Purchase Contract for the sandblasting and painting of various PennDOT vehicles and
equipment.  (N.T. 17-19)

4. On or about August, 1994, Plaintiff forwarded to Defendant a Proposal to sandblast
various PennDOT vehicles for the sum of Twenty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Dollars
($24,960).  (Stipulated)

5. On or about August, 1994, Plaintiff forwarded to Defendant a Proposal to paint
various PennDOT vehicles for the sum of Thirty Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Dollars ($30,480).
(Stipulated)

6. Plaintiff was not the low bidder and was therefore not awarded the Service Purchase
Contract (SPC) for sandblasting various PennDOT vehicles.  (Stipulated)

7. Plaintiff was awarded an SPC for painting various PennDOT vehicles.  (Stipulated)

[...]

Subsequently, Defendant issued its Request for Proposal for Bids for a combined
sandblasting and painting Service Purchase Contract of the PennDOT vehicles.  (N.T. 26)

11. On or about September 13, 1994, Plaintiff submitted a Proposal to sandblast and paint
various PennDOT vehicles for the sum of Forty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Ten Dollars
($43,710).  (Stipulated)

12. Defendant eventually accepted Plaintiff’s Proposal and awarded to Plaintiff a Service
Purchase Contract.  (Stipulated)

13. The original termination date of the Service Purchase Contract was December 31,
1995.  (Stipulated)

14. By October 1995, Plaintiff had sandblasted only one of the PennDOT vehicles.
Plaintiff received full payment from Defendant in November 1995 for this work completed in the
amount of One Thousand Five Hundred Six Dollars ($1,506).  (Stipulated)

15. On or about December 6, 1995, Defendant agreed to extend the termination of the
Service Purchase Contract to June 30, 1996.  (Stipulated)

16. On June 30, 1996, Plaintiff’s Service Purchase Contract with Defendant,  as amended,
expired.

[...]

Panel Report has been submitted and reviewed.

This case involves the interpretation of a Contract entered into between the Plaintiff and

Defendant for the painting and sandblasting of PennDOT vehicles.  The Contract, a Service Purchase

Contract, was for an amount not to exceed Forty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Ten Dollars

($43,710).  Plaintiff brought this cause of action for lost profits based upon the theory that Defendant

acted in bad faith in executing the terms of the Contract by (1) allowing another business to perform

the work Plaintiff agreed to perform on the same vehicles;